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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2566

ANSWERED ON 21
ST

DECEMBER, 2021


INITIATIVES TAKEN TO ADDRESS PROBLEMS FACED BY AYUSH SECTOR


2566. SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has taken any initiatives to address the problems faced by AYUSH in Tamil Nadu like inadequate medicines, lack of health centres, capacity building, practitioners and public faith on its efficacy;

(b) whether the Ministry has taken any measures to establish more number of hospitals, increase doctors of Indian medicines in the country especially in Tamil Nadu;

(c) whether the Ministry has taken any initiative to address the lack of spending on research and development of renewables and transmission technology; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


THE MINISTEROF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) & (b) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to provide medicines, setting up of health centres, capacity building, practitioners and public faith on its efficacylies with the respective State/UT Governments including Tamil Nadu. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals in the country including Tamil Nadu where provision of AYUSH doctors has been envisaged.Ministry of Ayush has approved three 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals at Theni, Thiruvannamalai and Pudukkottai during 2016-17 and 2018-19.Further, for promotion and development of AYUSH system of medicine, under National AYUSH Mission the followingprovision has been made:-

(i) AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres under Ayushman Bharat

(ii) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals(DHs)

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government AYUSH Hospitals

(iv) Upgradation of existing/setting up of new standalone Government/ Panchayat /Government aided AYUSH Dispensaries

(v) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals
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(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government AYUSH Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional AYUSH Hospitals

(vii) AYUSH Public Health Programmes- (a) National Program for Prevention and Management of Musculoskeletal Disorders, (b) Integration of AYUSH with National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS), (c)

SUPRAJA (AYUSH Maternal & Neo-natal Intervention), (d) VAYO MITRA (AYUSH

Geriatric Healthcare Services), (e) AYURVIDYA (Promotion of healthy lifestyle through AYUSH System in 75000 School), (f) AYUSH Mobile Medical Unit, (g) KARUNYA (AYUSH Palliative Services) & (h) National Program on AYUSH for Morbidity Management and Disability Prevention (MMDP) of Lymphatic Filariasis (lymphoedema)

(viii) Upgradation of State Government Under-Graduate and post-Graduate Educational

Institutions.

(ix) Establishment of new AYUSH Colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector.

(c) &(d) The National Medicinal Plants Board (NMPB) under Ministry of Ayush is implementing Central Sector Scheme on ‘Conservation, Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants’. Under the scheme, project based financial assistance is provided for carrying out research & development activities on various aspects of medicinal plants given under the scheme to government as well as private universities/research institutions/organizations across the country.
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